

Listed on 08.03.2017
Before Court No. R-2
Item No. 42

SECTION IV-B
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL)NOS. 17489, 16892-16893,
16973-16978, 17490, 7861, 11299-11335, 13731-13733, 13267-13287, 13334,
24193, 24194 AND 26842 OF 2016

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

SURAT SINGH & ORS

..PETITIONERS

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) Nos. 17489/2016, 16892-16893/2016, 16973-16978/2016 and
17490/2016

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01.07.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“ Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners and
perused the relevant material.**

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with S.L.P. (C) NO. 7861 of 2016.”

SLP (C) Nos. 17489 , 16973-978 and 17490/2016

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the respondents on 25.07.2016/21.07.2016. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing notice have been received back so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

SLP (C) Nos. 16892-16893/2016

Accordingly, show cause notice to both the common respondents was issued on 08.09.2016. Service position as per tracking report is as follow:

Respondent Nos.	Tracking Report	Remarks
Respondent No. 1	Item delivered at Sonapat HO on 15.09.2016	Complete
Respondent No. 2	Item delivered at Sonapat HO on 15.09.2016	Complete

It is submitted that A.D. cards duly signed have not been received so far.

SLP (C) No. 7861 of 2016

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01st April, 2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"It is stated by the learned counsel for the petitioners that the exemplar sale-deeds relied upon by the petitioners, namely, Ex. P-3 to Ex. P-13 mentioned in the paragraph 12 of the reference order was not considered by the High Court. The sale-deeds considered by the High Court are stated in paragraph 35 of the High Court order. The contention of behalf of the petitioners needs examination. Issue notice."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the three Respondents in this matter.

Subsequently the matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 24th November, 2016 when the following order was passed :

"Service of notice is complete. Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, Ld. Advocate appearing for Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Ld. Standing counsel for the State of Haryana has taken time twice for filing the Vakalatnama and counter affidavit, but he has not done the needful so far. As requested by Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, ld. Advocate, one weeks' time is granted for filing the Vakalatnama and four weeks time is granted for filing the counter affidavit. After expiry of five weeks, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court with appropriate office report."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are three

Respondents in this matter. Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Advocate has not filed Vakalatnama/appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of State- Respondent despite his undertaking.

SLP (C) Nos. 11299-11335 of 2016

The SLP (C)...CC Nos. 5789-5825 of 2016 were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18th April, 2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Permission to file special leave petitions is granted.

Application(s) for condonation of delay in filing application for substitution is allowed.

Application(s) for substitution of deceased petitioner is allowed.

On the prayer of the learned counsel for the petitioner(s), the names of proforma respondents be deleted from the array of parties at the risk of the petitioners.

Cause title be amended accordingly.

Issue notice.

Tag with S.L.P.(C) No. 7861 of 2016."

It is submitted that there are three common respondents in all the matters and respondent no. 4 in SLP (C) No. 11308 of 2016. Accordingly, Show Cause notice to all the Respondents. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved covers containing notices have been received back from all the respondents so far. Cause title has been amended and the same is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

Service of notice is incomplete.

SLP (C) Nos. 13731-13733 and 13334 of 2016

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11th May, 2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Orders:

"Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the relevant material.

Issue notice.

Tag with Special Leave Petition (Civil) Nos. 13267-13287 of 2016."

Accordingly, Show Cause notice were issued to all three common Respondents in both the matters. As per tracking report, notice has been delivered to Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 at "Sonepat HO" on 02.09.2016 but status of notice is not updated on behalf of Respondent No. 3. However, Neither A.D. Card nor unserved covers containing notices have been received back from all the Respondents so far.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent No. 3 in both matters.

SLP (C) Nos. 13267-13287 of 2016

The SLP (C)...CC Nos. 7808-7828 of 2016 were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29th April, 2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners and perused the relevant material.

Delay in filing application for bringing L.Rs. Of deceased petitioner(s) is condoned.

Applications for bringing Lrs of deceased petitioner(s) are allowed subject to all just exceptions.

Permission to file Special Leave petitions is granted.

Exemption from filing O.T. is granted.

Issue notice.

Tag with Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 7861 of 2016."

Accordingly, Show Cause notices were issued to all three common Respondents in these matters. As per tracking report, notice has been delivered to Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 at "Sonepat HO" on 02.09.2016 but status of notice is not updated on behalf of Respondent No. 3. However, Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back from all the Respondents so far. Cause title has been amended and the same is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

Service is incomplete on Respondent No. 3.

SLP (C) Nos.24193/2016 and 24194/2016

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on

08.08.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“ **Permission to file the special leave petition is granted.
Delay condoned.
The application for substitution of legal
representatives of deceased petitioner No. 9 is allowed.
Issue notice on the special leave petitions.
Tag with S.L.P.(C) No. 7861 of 2016. ”**

Service position in each matter is as follow:

SLP No.	Respondent No.	Tracking Report	Remarks
24194	Respondent No.1	Item delivered at Sonapat HO on 02.09.2016	Complete
	Respondent No.2	Item delivered at Sonapat HO on 02.09.2016	Complete
	Respondent No.3	Item Bagged to PH Sonapat on 31.08.2016	Complete
24193			
	Respondent No.1	Item delivered at Sonapat HO on 19.09.2016	Complete
	Respondent No.2	Item delivered at Sonapat HO on 19.09.2016	Complete
	Respondent No.3	Item Bagged to PH Sonapat on 16.09.2016	Incomplete
	Respondent No.4	Item Bagged to PH Sonapat on 16.09.2016	Incomplete
	Respondent No.5	Item Bagged to PH Sonapat on 16.09.2016	Incomplete
	Respondent No.6	Item Bagged to PH Sonapat on 16.09.2016	Incomplete

It is submitted that Cause Title has been amended in SLP(C) No.24193/2016 and is included in the SLP paper books. However, Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Advocate has on 24.10.2016 before Ld. Registrar gave an undertaking to appear for the respondent (State of Haryana) in all the matters but no Vakalatnama and Counter Affidavit has been filed.

SLP (C) No. 26842/2016

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.09.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“ Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the relevant material.
Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Tag with S.L.P.(C) No.7861 of 2016.”**

Accordingly, show cause notice to all the 3 respondents was issued through Regd. A.D. Post on 28.09.2016. Service position as per tracking report is as follow:-

Respondent No.	Tracking Report	Remark
Respondent No.1	Item delivered at Sonapat HO on 03.10.2016	Complete
Respondent No.2	Item delivered at Sonapat HO on 03.10.2016	Complete
Respondent No.3	Bag Despatched to Industrial Estate Kundli on 03.10.2016	Incomplete

It is further submitted that neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received so far.

It is submitted that the matters above mentioned were lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.01.2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“ List these special leave petitions after service is complete in all the cases.”

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 07th day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:.

Mr. Ghan Shyam Vashisht, Advocate
Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Advocate
Mr. Aditya Singh, Advocate
Mr. Satish Kumar, Advocate
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate
Mr. Shree Pal Singh, Advocate
Mr. Anjani Kumar Mishra, Advocate.
Mr. S.L. Aneja, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR